

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIKTOK INC., *et al.*,

Applicants,

—v.—

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his Official Capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

BRIAN FIREBAUGH, *et al.*,

Applicants,

—v.—

MERRICK B. GARLAND, in his Official Capacity
as Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

ON EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING SUPREME COURT REVIEW

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION, AND
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

David Greene
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109

Jameel Jaffer
Alex Abdo
Xiangnong Wang
KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE
AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115

Patrick Toomey
Counsel of Record

Ashley Gorski
Vera Eidelman
Hina Shamsi
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
ptoomey@aclu.org

Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
425 California Street, Suite 700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
I. The Act targets core First Amendment-protected speech and, in the absence of a temporary injunction, will violate the expressive rights of millions of Americans.	5
II. The Act is a sweeping ban on the speech of TikTok and its users, and it warrants the most exacting First Amendment scrutiny.	8
III. The Act is also a content- and viewpoint-based restriction subject to strict scrutiny.	13
IV. The court of appeals failed to properly apply strict scrutiny.	16
A. The D.C. Circuit’s strict scrutiny analysis conflicts with this Court’s precedents.	16
B. Claims of national security do not diminish the government’s burden under the First Amendment.	22
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alario v. Knudsen</i> , 704 F. Supp. 3d 1061 (D. Mont. 2023)	13
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	3, 8
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Found., Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Aptheker v. Sec. of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964)	22
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	9, 11, 24
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	23
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	18
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	10, 13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	16
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	14
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947)	10

<i>Cuviello v. City of Vallejo</i> , 944 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	8
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 598 U.S. 617 (2023)	1
<i>Ground Zero Ctr. for Non-Violent Action v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 860 F.3d 1244 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	24
<i>Lamont v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)	15, 18
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	10
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	20, 21
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	16
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	1
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024)	5, 7, 18
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	4, 9, 10, 23, 24
<i>Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	8, 9, 10

<i>Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	9, 10
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	13, 24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017)	5
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	13, 14
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	1, 5, 11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Uni. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	13, 15
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	9, 11
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 102 (1979)	3, 8, 9
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	14, 17, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	22
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Ct. (Keith)</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	23
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	14
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	23

Other Authorities

Barnett, Stephen R., <i>The Puzzle of Prior Restraint</i> , 29 Stan. L. Rev. 539, 544 (1977)	9
Binder, Matt, <i>X/Twitter use is down by nearly a quarter since the Musk Era started, report says</i> , Mashable (March 27, 2024).....	12
Chayka, Kyle, <i>Watching the World’s “First TikTok War,”</i> New Yorker (March 3, 2022)	6
Creator Pet’rs’ Br., <i>TikTok, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113 (D.D.C. June 20, 2024), Doc. 2060744	7, 12, 16, 21
Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency, <i>Keep Your Device’s Operating System and Applications Up to Date</i>	8
Del Vecchio, Gene, <i>TikTok Is Pure Self-Expression. This Is Your Must-Try Sampler</i> , Forbes (June 6, 2020)	5
H.R. Comm. on Energy & Com., <i>Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 118-417 (2024).....	15
Kelly, Makena, <i>TikTok’s Future in the US Is Unclear. We Check Back in With the Billionaire Who Wants to Save It</i> , Wired (Dec. 12, 2024)	12
Knight First Amend. Inst. Amicus Br., <i>TikTok, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113 (D.C. Cir. June 27, 2024), Doc. 2062072.....	16
Lin, et al., Liza, <i>TikTok Deal Talks Are Snarled Over Fate of App’s Algorithms</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 2, 2020).....	12
Maheshwari, Sapna & Madison Malone Kircher, <i>The Election Has Taken Over TikTok. Here’s What It Looks Like.</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 2024)	6
May, Whitney Shylee, <i>How Iranian Protesters Are Using TikTok to Avoid Government Censors</i> , Fast Company (Dec. 14, 2022)	6

Neiman Lab, <i>Here’s a running list of publishers and journalists on TikTok</i>	6
Pet’rs’ App., Vol. III, <i>TikTok, Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113 (D.D.C. June 20, 2024), Doc. 2060757	19
Select Committee on the CCP, <i>Bill to Protect Americans From Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications,</i> <i>Including TikTok</i> (Mar. 5, 2024).....	16
TikTok Pet’rs’ Br., <i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , No. 24-1113 (D.C. Cir. June 20, 2024), Doc. 2060743	16
Transcript of Chairman Mike Gallagher’s Press Conference Response to TikTok Intimidation Campaign Against U.S. Users (Mar. 7, 2024).....	16
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions	
Protecting Americans from Foreign Adversary Controlled Applications Act, Pub. L. No. 118-50 (2024).....	2–5, 7–8, 10–17, 19–21
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1–5, 7–8, 12, 16, 18–20, 22–23, 25
